# 505523445 06/13/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5570250

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN BERNARD	05/14/2019
XAVIER GREPPIN	05/14/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIVECO SÀRL
Street Address:	EN BUDRON H11
City:	LE MONT-SUR-LAUSANNE
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-1052

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16469295

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-237-0300

**Email:** inteas@faegrebd.com

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Address Line 1: 300 NORTH MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	REUT-0122-01-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHELSEY A. MCCORY
SIGNATURE:	/Chelsey A. McCory/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2019

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=REUT\_0122\_01\_US\_Assignment\_1#page1.tif source=REUT\_0122\_01\_US\_Assignment\_1#page2.tif source=REUT\_0122\_01\_US\_Assignment\_1#page3.tif

PATENT 505523445 REEL: 049458 FRAME: 0770

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

## We, the undersigned

Family name, Name	presently residing at	Employer
CURRAT, Claude	Vers chez les Liards 7 CH-1080 Les Cullayes Switzerland	Usines Métallurgiques de Vallorbe SA Rue du Moutier 49 CH-1337 Vallorbe, Switzerland
GALLOPPINI, François	1 Chemin des Bluets CH-1009 Pully Switzerland	Usines Métallurgiques de Vallorbe SA Rue du Moutier 49 CH-1337 Vallorbe, Switzerland
BERNARD, Kevin	8 Impasse Sur-la-Ville CH-1776 Montagny-La- Ville Switzerland	FiveCo Sàrl En Budron H11 CH-1052 Le Mont-sur-Lausanne Switzerland
GREPPIN, Xavier	18 Chemin des Cibleries CH-1023 Crissier Switzerland	FiveCo Sàrl En Budron H11 CH-1052 Le Mont-sur-Lausanne Switzerland

hereby confirm having made, together, an invention regarding "AUTOMATIC SHARPENER FOR CHAIN-SAW CHAIN" described in the attached Annex A (PCT patent application No. PCT/IB2017/057894 filed on 13 December 2017 claiming priority from Swiss patent application No. 01641/16 filed on 13 December 2016 and PCT patent application No. PCT/IB2017/054299 filed on 17 July 2017) (hereinafter the "Invention").

We believe that we are each an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. We further hereby confirm that the invention has been conceived in the course and within the scope of our employment duties towards our employer. Pursuant to Swiss employment law and our employment contracts with our employer, we hereby confirm that, as concerns our respective contribution to the development of the invention, all shares of rights to the Invention have been automatically assigned to our employer at the time the invention was made.

For the avoidance of doubt and to the extent that any rights may not have been assigned, we hereby assign and confirm assignment of the entire rights and interest in and to said Invention, including all rights to file patent applications regarding the invention and the rights to claim priority from those patent applications in any country in the world, to our employer at the time the invention was made who accept the Assignment without any restrictions and with all rights and obligations deriving therefrom, in consideration of the sum of ten Swiss Francs (CHF10.00) to each of us and other good and valuable consideration now paid by Usines Métallurgiques de Vallorbe SA ("The Assignee"), the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge.

We agree to testify and execute any papers for the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential by the Assignee to the Assignee's protection and title in and to the shares of rights to the invention hereby transferred.

We also agree that Usines Métallurgiques de Vallorbe SA solely executes registration of this assignment before the Patent Offices.

PATENT REEL: 049458 FRAME: 0771

	place, date	signature
CURRAT, Claude	17.07.2.19	Carde &
GALLOPPINI, François	Valloibe 18.08.2019	126.11.
BERNARD, Kevin	Le Mont-sur-Lausonne	- Caroni
GREPPIN, Xavier	Le Mont-sur-Lausanne 14.05.7019	
Usines Métallurgiques de Vallorbe SA	Vallerk 17.07.8019	Had of Ref Name and capacity
and execute same.  Declared at (sa Cullagia (sociality))  Witness signature)	hereby declare to be the maily known to me to be the heart, date 12019	hat I was personally present and did see person named in this Assignment, sign
CURRAT, Claude, who is persor and execute same.	hereby declare t	hat I was personally present and did see person named in this Assignment, sign
sign and execute same.	whose address is: Ve3 c hereby declare to bersonally known to me to be	The 1 les Licial 7 hat I was personally present and did see the person named in this Assignment,
Declared at Vollo-bc (locality)  Witness signature)		18
**************************************	hereby declare ti	hat I was personally present and did see the person named in this Assignment,
1 40 1	_date 16.05 2019	

PATENT 2/3 REEL: 049458 FRAME: 0772

AA
(Witness signature)  I, François Rey whose address is: Ch. Je la Prairie SD, 1007
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see BERNARD, Kevin, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Li Man son Lauranne date 14.05.7015 (locality)
(Witness signature)
I, Philippe Dreyer whose address is: Koute Le Forel 18, 1001 Grandwing hereby declare that I was personally present and did see
BERNARD, Kevin, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Lo Nont-sur-Lousse, date 14,05.2019 (locality)
(Witness signature)
I, Antoina Carlid whose address is: Rec & Gause 23 8 1843 dayayay
GREPPIN, Xavier, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at L. Mark-mu-Lausendate 14.05.2013 (locality)
(Witness signature)
I, <u>Nicolas Stoudmann</u> whose address is: <u>Rtx de la Bernllaz 20, 1053 Central</u> hereby declare that I was personally present and did see
GREPPIN, Xavier, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Le Mont-Sw-Lassy date 14-05-203 (locality)
(Witness signature)
(urmos signature)

**RECORDED: 06/13/2019** 

PATENT 3/3 REEL: 049458 FRAME: 0773